
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To Appoint a Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
In accordance with Part 3, Section 11 of the Constitution, the holder of this appointment 
may not come from the largest political group on the Cabinet. 

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd February 2016 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Repairs and Maintenance of Council Housing (Pages 1 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Environment). 

 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have been invited to attend for this 
item. 

  



 

7. Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2015/16 (Pages 43 
- 74) 

 
 Report of the Financial Services Manager. 
  
8. Business Travel Plans (Pages 75 - 85) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Environment). 

 
Item deferred from the previous Panel meeting.  

  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 86 - 90) 
 
 Report of Chief Executive.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Sam Armstrong, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Roger Sherlock, Susan Sykes, Oscar Thynne and Phillippa Williamson 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Ron Sands, Andrew Warriner, John Wild, Nicholas Wilkinson and 
Peter Williamson 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 30th June 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET and PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Repairs and Maintenance of Council Housing 

12th July 2016 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Environment) 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with information on the performance of the Council Housing repairs 
and maintenance function. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That the Panel considers the information provided and considers how it 
wants to monitor the performance of this service area in the future. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The panel have asked for information on the performance of the Council 

Housing repairs and maintenance function. 
 

1.2 As this covers a range of activities and functions for the purpose of the 
meeting the following information is provided- 
 

 APSE report on repairs and maintenance - APPENDIX 1 

 Briefing Note from Chief Officer (Environment)- APPENDIX 2 

 Background presentation- at the meeting 
 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 The Panel is requested to consider the information provided and
[...]
ual Treasury Management report for 
information. 

Wednesday 07 September Audit Committee: consideration of audited accounts. 

During July the first quarterly monitoring report for 2016/17 will be produced.  This will 
draw on the outturn for last year, to identify any implications for current and future 
years. 

10 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

10.1 As reflected in section 9 above, the statutory arrangements regarding the public’s rights 
in relation to the accounts have now changed.  Legislation now requires a fixed 30 
working day period, to commence on 01 July for this year.   

11 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 

11.1 The City Council has a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure is fully funded 
and to produce accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice.  In addition, 
the Prudential Indicators are a statutory requirement linked to the budgetary framework.  
For these aspects, therefore, there are no alternative options for Cabinet to consider.  
Members are being asked to endorse certain actions taken by the Chief Officer 
(Resources), and Cabinet should consider whether it has sufficient information to do 
so or whether it requires any further justification. 

11.2 The report requests Cabinet to consider a number of revenue overspending, capital 
slippage and other budget adjustment matters.  The framework for considering these 
is set out in the report but basically Cabinet may: 

 Approve any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 
 Refuse various requests and if commitments have already been incurred, require 

alternative funding options to be identified.  Cabinet should note, however, that 
this may impact on other areas of service delivery.  

 Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 



10 

12 OFFICER PREFERRED OPTION AND JUSTIFICATION 

12.1 The Officer preferred options are as set out in the recommendations, on the assumption 
that Members continue to support their previously approved spending plans. 

13 CONCLUSION 

13.1 Although the General Fund budget and associated Government funding reduced again 
in 2015/16, the Council continued to manage the financial pressures well, and has 
again improved the Fund’s overall financial standing as at 31 March 2016.  Similarly, 
the HRA’s standing is sound.  Whilst net revenue underspendings were experienced 
on both General Fund and HRA, their scale was lower than in previous years, perhaps 
reflecting the much tighter financial environment within which the Council is working.   
Although various actions have been outlined in the report, there are no wholly new 
matters arising that have not previously been reported or highlighted in some form, and 
this should give some comfort with regard to the Council’s financial planning and 
monitoring arrangements.  This is especially so, given that local government finance 
appears to be getting more complex.  It will be important that capacity is in place to 
address the various actions highlighted, however, and this is becoming increasing 
difficult given the resource pressures that exist. 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The Outturn and Statement of Accounts report on all the financial resources generated and/or 
used by the Council in providing services or undertaking other activities under the Policy 
Framework. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT (including Diversity, Human Rights, 
Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 
None directly identifiable, due to the high level nature of this report.   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
This report forms part of the section 151 officer responsibilities, with the outturn being subject 
to external audit. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no legal implications directly arising. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 

Contact Officer:  Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone: 01524 582117 
E-mail: nmu
[...]
as requested by Budget and Performance Panel, details of the extensive 
business improvement work that was undertaken by Human Resources and Organisational 
Development on the council’s business travel arrangements.  The report also outlines initial 
plans to realise benefits and efficiencies from service improvements going forward. 

This report is public 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the report and appendix, 
making any comments and recommendations for officer consideration as 
necessary 

(2) That progress on plans in place and being developed around business 
travel be reported to a future meeting of the Budget and Performance 
Panel 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council’s energy strategy recognises the importance of practical and 
obvious ways of reducing energy usage, and as such includes a review of 
business travel in the agreed action plan. During 2014/15 a major business 
improvement review was undertaken to determine the extent of business travel 
across the council and to gain a clear understanding of current business travel 
needs from both an operational and customer perspective. 

1.2 Detailed process analysis of the council’s business travel arrangements has 
been undertaken. This has led to the setting out of numerous options and 
solutions that could be considered and implemented by individual members of 
staff and/or at an operational and corporate level to reduce and, in some cases, 
eliminate business travel.    

1.3 It is recognised that much needs to be done and that strong leadership will be 
essential to fully realise the benefits of the review and deliver efficiencies and 
service improvements.  Chief Officers undertook to take a lead on reassessing 
business travel when reviewing service provision and structures to make best 
advantage of the options and opportunities set out in the review.  

2 Details 

2.1 Appendix A sets out the detailed activities and findings resulting from the 
business travel re
[...]
uncil’s fleet, including 
refuse collection vehicles, panel vans, large goods vehicles, road sweepers 
and various grounds maintenance equipment, providing data on the number of 
journeys made, when the vehicles/units are in operation and the amount of 
time taken on each journey, routes travelled and driver behaviour (i.e. 
instances of speeding and inefficient braking). 

2.10 Monitored centrally by Organisational Development the data and information 
has resulted in a greater understanding of the reasons for business travel using 
the Council’s fleet and has led to some immediate efficiency changes in how 
work is undertaken and improved utilisation of the fleet. 

2.11 It is recognised that there are opportunities for further efficiencies to be made 
connected to the strategy and management of the Council’s fleet and related 
work.  This work is being picked up as part of other wider service reviews, 
including the Repairs and Maintenance Service.  

2.12 Arising from the business travel review, recent budget proposals and changes 
for 2016/17 – 2019/20 considered by Cabinet, Budget and Performance Panel 
and subsequently full Council have included ‘use of the vehicle [sic] tracking 
system to improve the management of the Council’s fleet’ with estimated 
savings of over £56k.  Plans are also being made for a project to consider the 
installation of electric charging points from 2017 / 18 that has the potential to 
generate £30k in additional income to 2019 / 20, and also the viability of use of 
electric vehicles within the Council’s own fleet. 

3 Conclusion 

3.1 The review of council business travel focused on gaining a clear and broad 
understanding of the work and related needs and demands, from both an 
operational and customer perspective, that generates necessary travel in order 
to fulfil officer responsibilities and deliver services. 

3.2 The review covered all Services and identified numerous opportunities to 
achieve wide ranging efficiencies and savings from the reduction, or elimination 
of business travel that can be achieved through changing customer 
expectations and the way that work is carried out.  Efficiencies can also be 
realised through more investment in information technology, like the 
introduction of In-cab technology in refuse collection vehicles that will provide 
the added benefit of real time data that will provide useful information, such as 
the reasons for bins not being collected. 

3.3 In order to achieve these benefits, it will be important for options to be 
considered and/or tested as part of service remodelling and effectively 
coordinated and managed where solutions to reduce travel across the Council 
are identified.   



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report but improvements in driver behaviour and reduce any 
risks to driver safety. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Outline information is contained in the report.  There is the potential to realise further 
substantial savings through a coordinated approach to reducing and/or eliminating business 
travel across the Council. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: 

Investment in information technology as part of the review of the needs of Services and 
exploitation of the digital workplace programme will realise further improvements and 
efficiencies. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and at this stage, all she would add is that there 
is a need to ensure that savings are monitored and captured within future budget updates. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Business Travel Review 

Contact Officer: Bob Bailey, Organisational 
Developmen
[...]

to attend this meeting.   
 
Members may also wish to consider extending an invitation to representatives of 
Lancashire County Council to present Lancashire County Council’s budget, the 



Lancashire Combined Fire Authority and the Lancashire Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  Previously all of these organisations have submitted reports relating 
to their budget proposals.   
 
Members may wish to consider requesting representatives of these organisations to 
present their proposals to the January 2017 meeting of the Panel.   

 
2.2 Complaints Monitoring 

 
Following the introduction of the revised Customer Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints policy it has been agreed by Cabinet, in line with the recommendations of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, that Budget and Performance Panel undertake 
regular half yearly monitoring of the complaints procedure.   
 
These have formed part of the Panel’s overall corporate performance monitoring 
process.  
 

2.3 Forthcoming Key Decision List 
 
It is suggested that Members could put forward financial or performance related items 
for pre-decision scrutiny, or which they wish to be considered by the pre-decision 
scrutiny champion of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to investigate.   
 

2.4 Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 
Members may wish to consider extending invitations to Cabinet Members to coincide 
with consideration of issues relevant to their respective portfolios. It is suggested that 
the Leader of the Council and the holder of the financial portfolio be invited to discuss 
budget issues and financial matters, together with performance management issues.   
 

2.5 Procurement Strategy 
 
The Panel has previously considered and scrutinised progress on updating the City 
Council’s Procurement Strategy, in light of recent and ongoing national and local 
issues.  As part of its terms of reference, the Panel has responsibility for scrutinising 
the City Council’s various arrangements for securing value for money (VFM), and 
making recommendations as appropriate.  The City Council’s procurement framework 
is one aspect of such VFM measures.  The Panel has requested to have a further 
opportunity for fuller pre-scrutiny prior to the updated Procurement Strategy being 
presented to Cabinet.   
 

2.6 Budget Overspends/Variances 
 
In the past the Panel has considered budget variances which had been identified when 
considering the annual outturn reports.  With the agreement of the Chief Executive, 
officers have previously been required to attend meetings to present the additional 
information requested, explain why the variances had occurred, provide an explanation 
of lessons learnt and whether any variances were ongoing and would impact on the 
year’s budget’s.   
 
If there are significant variances in the current year Members may wish to undertake 
this exercise again.   
 
 
 
 
 



2.7 Treasury Management Strategy 
 
In line with the (2011) CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Panel has 
been explicitly named as responsible for scrutiny of the Treasury Management 
function, including review of the Annual Strategy.   
 
The Panel’s views will be sought regarding the proposed treasury management 
framework for 2017/18.   
 

2.8 Financial Monitoring 
 
The Panel receives regular updates regarding the budget, treasury management and 
other financial issues throughout the year.  The Panel is asked to note the timetable 
as included in the Work Programme at Appendix A. 

 
2.9 Corporate Performance Monitoring 
 

Reports are routinely provided to the Panel throughout the year. Set out below is the 
draft timetable for undertaking the 2015/16 Corporate Performance Monitoring.  The 
Panel are asked to note the timetable included in the Work Programme at Appendix 
A. 

 
2.10 Update on CorVu 
 

Members received a live demonstration of the City Councils Performance 
Management Information System, CorVu which was due to be rolled out from April 
2016 in line with the 2016-2019 Corporate Plan. 
 
The Panel will receive updates on the wider implementation of the system. 

 
2.11 Commercial Properties 
 

At its meeting in the 23rd February 2016 the Panel requested a report on Council owned 
commercial properties be included in the Work Programme. 

 
2.12 Litter Enforcement Service 
 

At its meeting on the 23rd February the Panel requested a report on the Litter 
Enforcement Service be included on the Panels Work Programme, subject to this being 
agreed at Budget Council on the 2nd May 2016. 

 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   

Contact Officer: Sarah Moorghen 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 
 

Matter for consideration Officer responsible/ 
External 

Expected date of meeting 

Financial Monitoring  Chief Officer (Resources) (1) Quarter 1– September 
2016. 

(2) Quarter 2– November 
2016. 

(3) Quarter 3– February 
2017 

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring 

Chief Officer (Environment) (1) Quarter 1 – September 
2016 

(2) Quarter 2 – November 
2016 

(3) Quarter 3 – February 
2017 

Business Travel Plans Chief Officer (Environment) July 2016 
(Deferred from February 
2016) 

APSE report and Action 
Plan arising from the review 
of the Repairs and 
Maintenance Service 

Chief Officer (Environment) July 2016 

Budget 
Overspends/Variance 

Chief Officer (Resources) As required 

Procurement Strategy Chief Officer (Resources) Prior to the updated 
Strategy being presented to 
Cabinet. 

Update on wider 
implementation of the CorVu 
System 

Chief Officer (Environment) As required 

Commercial Properties Chief Officer (Resources) TBC 

Litter Enforcement Service Chief Officer (Environment) TBC 

 
Invitations to

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  12TH JULY 2016 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Sam Armstrong, Janet Hall, 
Tim Hamilton-Cox, Oscar Thynne and Phillippa Williamson 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Andrew Gardiner, Roger Sherlock and Susan Sykes 
  

Also in Attendance:- 
 
Councillors Karen Leytham (Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Housing 
and Environmental Health) and Anne Whitehead (Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Finance and Revenues and Benefits) 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Robert Bailey Organisational Development Manager 
 Jeremy Bebbington Organisational Development Officer 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hamilton-Cox and seconded by Councillor Brookes:- 
 
“That Councillor Phillippa Williamson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and 
Performance Panel for the Municipal Year 2015/16.” 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Phillippa Williamson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and 
Performance Panel for the Municipal Year 2016/2017. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February 2016 were signed as a correct record. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JULY 2016 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE OF COUNCIL HOUSING  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) presented a report on the Repairs and Maintenance of 
Council Housing and gave a presentation to provide the Panel with information on the 
performance of the Council Housing Repairs and Maintenance Service (RMS) and the 
Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) Report. A copy of the APSE Report was 
attached for Members’ consideration. 
 
Members were advised that there were 3,740 City Council owned council houses spread 
geographically spread across the whole district. The biggest clusters of Council Housing 
stock were on the estates in the urban areas but there were also a number of properties in 
rural parts of the district.  
 
Members were advised that Council Housing provision was split over two service areas 
with asset management and RMS part of Environmental Services and council housing 
tenancy and estate management within the Health and Housing Service.  
 
The RMS total expenditure in 2015/16 had been £9.4 million and that this had been 
divided between planned (revenue) and planned (capital) works, responsive repairs and 
void repairs. This work was divided between in-house and external contractors.  
 
Members were advised that the Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2015 showed that satisfaction 
of tenants was high, but that the worst performing area was the time taken before work 
was undertaken, even so 76% of tenants said they were satisfied on this respect 
 
It was also reported that one of the key areas highlighted in the APSE Report for 
improvement was voids. The number of days to re-let and therefore the percentage rent 
loss, had both increased in 2014/15. The latest information showed that the standard re-
let time was decreasing with the average for the first quarter of 2016 being 53 days. 
 
It was reported that APSE had been commissioned by the City Council in summer 2015 to 
conduct a 6 day “diagnostic exercise” of RMS including: 
 

 Benchmarking analysis of data via APSE Performance Networks. 

 Review of procedural and other documentations. 

 Diagnostic workshop with RMS, housing and financial employees. 
 

The report had highlighted a number of strengths and weaknesses of the service and set 
out a number of recommendations. 
 
Members were advised that the Council’s Organisational Development Team had been 
engaged by the Chief Officer (Environment) and Management Team in January 2016 to 
support the implementation of the recommendations in the APSE Report and take 
advantage of any wider opportunities for service development. 
 
A collaborative approach had been taken in order to access the necessary skills and 
experience to deliver change by continuing to develop internal relationships with ICT, 
Finance and HR, as well as other Local Authorities, APSE and external suppliers.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JULY 2016 
 

 
Members asked a number of question regarding the Section151 officer comments on the 
report, voids, planned works in the void period and the effects on rental income of 
extended void periods, the organisation relationships between the Environment and 
Health and Housing Services, benchmarking and information sharing, electric fleet 
vehicles and appointments for responsive repairs. 
 
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing and Environmental Health advised, at 
the meeting, that KPMG had been asked to scope a further report on the Council’s repairs 
and maintenance service to establish vfm, prospects for improvement and amount of 
resource required and based on that provide options for future direction and delivery of 
the service. Cabinet would then decide on whether they wanted to commission this report. 
The Cabinet member said she would welcome the views of Panel Members upon the 
report prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report to consider whether to commission KPMG to undertake a further 

review of the service, be reported to Budget and Performance Panel prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.   

 
(2) That Councillor Karen Leytham, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing 

and Environmental Health, be invited to attend that meeting.   
 

(3) That the Panel’s Work Programme be updated.   
 
 

6 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2015/16  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report on Provisional Revenue, Capital and 
Treasury Management Outturn 2015/16. The report set out information regarding carry 
forward of capital slippage, as well as a number of issues including provisional outturn and 
treasury management outturn. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred options 
considered by Cabinet were set out in the report as follows: 
 
The City Council had a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure was fully funded 
and to produce accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice. In addition, the 
Prudential Indicators were a statutory requirement linked to the budgetary framework. For 
these aspects, therefore, there were no alternative options for Cabinet to consider. 
Cabinet had been asked to endorse certain actions taken by the Chief Officer 
(Resources), to consider whether it had sufficient information to do so or whether it 
required any further justification.   
 
The report had requested that Cabinet considered a number of revenue overspending, 
capital slippage and other budget adjustment matters. The framework for considering 
these was set out in the report but basically Cabinet had been asked to: 
 

 Approve any number of items / requests, in full or in part. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JULY 2016 
 

 Refuse various requests and if commitments have already need incurred, require 
alternative funding options to be identified. Cabinet should note, however, that this 
may impact on other areas of service delivery. 

 Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 
 
On the assumption that the Council continued to support its previously approved spending 
plans, then the Officer preferred options were to approve the capital slippage requests. 
 
Although the Council’s General Fund budget and associated Government funding 
reduced again in 2015/16, it continued to manage the financial pressure well, and had 
again improved its overall financial standing as at 31st March 2016. Similarly the HRA’s 
standing was sound. Whilst net revenue underspends were experienced in both the 
General Fund and HRA, their scale was lower than in previous years, perhaps reflecting 
the much tighter financial environment within which the Council was working. Although 
various actions had been outlined in the report, there were no wholly new matters arising 
that had not previously been reported or highlighted in some form, and this could give 
some comfort with regard to the Council’s financial planning and monitoring 
arrangements. This was especially so, given that local government finance appeared to 
be getting more complex. It would be important that capacity was in place to address the 
various actions highlighted, however, as this was becoming increasingly difficult given the 
resource pressures that existed.  
 
The resolution of Cabinet with regard to this matter was submitted as an Appendix to the 
report for Members’ information. 
 
Members went on to ask a number of questions relating to surpluses and deficits, 
Business Rates and the Canal Corridor North, appeals provision, Housing Benefit 
overpayments, depreciation and impairment of fixed assets, and pensions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That Business Rates and appeals provision be summarised as part of the Quarter 

1 Financial Monitoring.  
 
 

7 BUSINESS TRAVEL PLANS  
 
The Organisational Development Manager presented a report on the Review of Business 
Travel which detailed the extensive business improvement work that had been undertaken 
by Organisational Development on the Council business travel arrangements. The report 
also outlined initial plans to realise benefits and efficiencies from service improvements 
going forward.  
 
Members were advised that the review of council business travel had focused on gaining 
a clear and broad understanding of the work and related needs and demands, from both 
an operational and customer perspective, that generated necessary travel in order to fulfil 
officer responsibilities and deliver services.  
 
The review covered all Services and identified numerous opportunities to achieve wide 
ranging efficiencies and savings from the reduction, or elimination of business travel that 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JULY 2016 
 

could be achieved though changing customer expectations and the way that work was 
carried out. Efficiencies could also be realised though more investment in information 
technology, including the introduction of in-cab technology in refuse collection vehicles 
that would provide the added benefit of real time data that would provide useful 
information, such as the reasons for bins not been collected. 
 
In order to achieve these benefits, it would be important for options to be considered 
and/or tested as part of service remodelling and effectively coordinated and managed 
where solutions to reduce travel across the Council were identified. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to pool cars, trackers, electric charging 
stations, actions and prioritisation of actions and implementation time frames. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That a progress review of actions relating to the Business Travel Review be 

provided to the Panel as part of the next Corporate Performance Monitoring 
Report. 

 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested members to consider the Panel’s 
Work Programme for 2016/17. Members were asked to consider whether they would like 
to include any items in the Work Programme from those listed in the report. 
 
Members noted the resolution of Council Business Committee from its meeting of 30th 
June 2016 “That the Budget and Performance Panel be rescheduled from Wednesday 3rd 
August to Tuesday, 13th September 2016.” 
 
Members discussed invitations to Cabinet Members and agreed to continue to invite 
Cabinet Members to attend meetings to coincide with consideration of issues relevant to 
their respective portfolios.  
 
Members discussed the viability of the pension scheme and agreed that this should be 
added to the Work Programme. Members agreed that representatives of Lancashire 
County Council’s Pensions Service would be invited to provide a presentation to the 
Panel. 
 
The Panel agreed that energy expenditure, including cost of buildings and climate change 
emissions, would be included as part of the Corporate Performance Monitoring Report.  
 
The Panel made a number of decisions regarding the Work Programme, as set out 
below:- 
 

Work Programme Item Decision 

Annual Stakeholders Meeting The Leader of the Council be invited to 
present the City Council’s budget 
proposals to the Panel at its 24th 
January 2017 Annual Stakeholder 
Meeting.  All members of Council and 
stakeholders to be invited to attend.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JULY 2016 
 

Complaints Monitoring Half yearly monitoring of the complaints 
procedure to be contained within the 
Corporate Performance Monitoring 
Report.   

Forthcoming Key Decision List Members to put items for pre-scrutiny to 
the Pre-Scrutiny Champion of Overview 
and Scrutiny as and when appropriate. 

Invitations to the Leader and Cabinet 
Members 

The Leader and Cabinet Members to be 
invited to attend meetings of the Panel 
to coincide with consideration of issues 
relevant to their respective portfolios.   
Further, that a rolling programme of 
invitations be made to Cabinet 
Members, that they provide a briefing 
for the Panel and answer questions on 
the financial elements of their Portfolios.   

Procurement Strategy Further pre-scrutiny prior to the updated 
Procurement Strategy being presented 
to Cabinet.   

Budget Overspends/Variances Consideration of budget variances 
which may be identified when 
considering the annual outturn report.   

Treasury Management Strategy The Panel’s views will be sought 
regarding the proposed treasury 
management framework for 2017/2018. 

Financial Monitoring (1) Quarter 1 (including impact from 
outturn) – September 2016. 

(2) Quarter 2 (including any 
implications / undated for Medium 
Term Financial Strategy) – 
November 2016. 

(3) Quarter 3 (including any 
implications / undated for Medium 
Term Financial Strategy) – 
February 2017. 

Corporate Performance Monitoring (1) Quarter 1 - September 2016. 
(2) Quarter 2 - November 2016. 
(3) Quarter 3 - February 2017. 

Update on CorVu The Panel will receive updates on the 
wider implementation of the system. 

Commercial Properties Report on Commercial Properties to be 
part of the Work Programme. 

Litter Enforcement Service Report on the Litter Enforcement 
Service to be included in the Work 
Programme. 

Pensions Representatives of Lancashire County 
Council to be invited to address the 
Panel on Pensions. 

 
 
 
Resolved: 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH JULY 2016 
 

 
(1) That the re-scheduling of the meeting of the Panel from 3rd August to the 13th 

September 2016 be noted. 
 

(2) That the actions, as set out above, be agreed. 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 


